
Tender Board (Kingdom of Bahrain)
Website:-https://etendering.tenderboard.gov.bh

Bahrain Petroleum Company (Bapco) hereby invites following

Tender Number: -25/2023/BAPCO (66616) PA Ref. Number: -66616

Basic Information

Tender Title In
English

Consultancy Agreement  to carry out Front end engineering design (FEED) for the New Fire
School Project

عنوان المناقصة اتفاقية استشارية لتنفيذ التصاميم الهندسية المبدئية والتفصيلية لمشروع مدرسة الإطفاء الجديدة

Tender Description In
English

Bapco Refining through this RFP is seeking proposals to engage specialist engineering Consultant
to carry out Front end engineering design (FEED)and detailed engineering design for development
of automated fire system for the ignition and suppression using liquefied petroleum gas (LPG) for
a New Fire School Project.  Bapco Refining has provided in this RFP the Service specification.
This RFP should be read carefully, and all requirements should be clearly met. This contract is
lump sum contract.

تسعى شركة بابكو للتكرير الى طرح مناقصة للحصول على عروض لتعيين استشاري هندسي لتنفيذ التصاميم الهندسية المبدئية
والتفصيلية  للواجهة اللازمة لإنشاء مدرسة الإطفاء الجديدة اللتي تعمل بالغاز المسال وحسب المواصفات والمعايير المرفقة. ينبغي

قراءة طلب تقديم العروض هذا بعناية، ويجب استيفاء جميع المتطلبات بوضوح. هذا العقد سيكون عقد إجمالي

وصف المناقصة

Classification / CPV Codes 71000000-8 - Architectural,
construction, engineering and
inspection services

Alt_71000000-8 -
Architectural, construction,
engineering and inspection

services

CPV التصنيف / رموز

Tender Bond(BHD) 100.000 100.000 الضمان الابتدائي

Validity of Bid / Initial Bond 17-05-2024 17-05-2024 صلاحية الضمان

Tender Document
Fee(BHD)

15.000 15.000 رسوم المناقصة

Tender Calendar
Date & Time (BST) التاريخ والوقت (توقيت البحرين القياسي)

Tender Document Purchases
Start Date

27-10-2023 08:14 08:14 27-10-2023 تاريخ بدء بيع مستند المناقصة

Tender Document Purchases End
Date

14-11-2023 23:15 23:15 14-11-2023 تاريخ نهاية بيع مستند المناقصة

Pre-Bid Clarification Start Date 28-10-2023 08:15 08:15 28-10-2023 تاريخ بدء استلام الاستفسارات

Pre-Bid Clarification End Date 15-11-2023 23:15 23:15 15-11-2023 اخر موعد لاستلام الاستفسارات

Bid Submission Closing Date 19-11-2023 13:30 13:30 19-11-2023 تاريخ اغلاق الصندوق

Bid Opening Date 20-11-2023 08:00 08:00 20-11-2023 تاريخ فتح العطاء

Public Notice

● Summary of Tender
•       Contract Duration: lumpsum( Local and International Public Tender):
•       Initial Bond Value : BD 100
•       Initial bond validity: 180 Days
•       Offer validity: 180 Days
•       Alternative Bid : allowed

Tender Board - Kingdom of Bahrain

https://etendering.tenderboard.gov.bh Page 1 of 2



Scope of Work (SOW)
Bapco Refining through this RFP is seeking proposals to engage specialist engineering Consultant to carry out
Front end engineering design (FEED)and detailed engineering design for development of automated fire system
for the ignition andsuppression using liquefied petroleum gas (LPG) for a New Fire School Project. Bapco
Refining has provided in this RFP the Service specification. This RFP should be read carefully, and all
requirements should be clearly met. This contract is lump sum contract.
SOW in  التصاميم لتنفيذ  يس  هند         استشاري  ني  لتعي  على عروض  للحصول  مناقصة  الى طرح  للتكرير  بابكو  رشكة  تسعى 
Arabicالهندسية المبدئية والتفصيلية  للواجهة اللازمة لإنشاء مدرسة الإطفاء الجديدة الل يت تعمل بالغاز المسال وحسب المواصفات
 .والمعاي ي المرفقة ينب ن يعى قراءة طلب تقديم العروض هذا بعناية، ويجب استيفاء جميع المتطلبات بوضوح. هذا العقد سيكون عقد إجما ي لى
Important Notes:
The submission of the Technical & Commercial Offers must be done online only, by visiting iSupplier Portal
Access
  To access iSupplier Portal, Please use your login ID & Password to log in and submit the offer.
 For unregistered suppliers, please follow the below steps to start using the portal:
Visit Bapco iSupplier Portal New Supplier Registration
 Refer to the slides under “iSupplier User Guide” for a complete step by step guide. (Attached there)
 Visit the “iSupplier Portal Access” link to complete registration and enter your profile
 Confirm your submission to ISUPPLIERSUPPORT@BAPCO.NET .Please  indicate the reference to the
intended RFQ.
 If you encounter any problem with the “iSupplier Portal”, please send the issues to “iSupplier Support” though
e-mail address: ISUPPLIERSUPPORT@BAPCO.NET

General Notice
● Those who are capable and wish to  participate in the above tender have to purchase the Tender Documents online
through the Bahrain Tender Board's portal https://etendering.tenderboard.gov.bh
● For more information please contact the concerned person at helpdesk on Tel: +973 1756 6666, email:
helpdesk@tenderboard.gov.bh, Mob:, Fax:  +973 1758 7855, Website:www.tenderboard.gov.bh
● For technical enquiries or assistance related to the e-tendering system, please contact the help desk on Tel: +973
1756 6666, email: helpdesk@tenderboard.gov.bh
● Bidders are requested to enclose with their offers the Initial Bond for the amount specified above or at the rate of
1% of the tender value whichever amount is lesser, provided that no initial bonds value shall be less than BD 100/ -.
The initial bond should be in the form of a Certified Cheque, Bank Guarantee, Cash or Insurance Policy (or specified
in the Tender Documents) valid for the duration specified above.
● All tenders are in compliance with the government tendering and purchasing regulations and its executive
regulations issued in Decrees No. (36) and (37) of 2002.
● In addition, these conditions have to be considered:
     -Form No. (TB 02) is to be filled in completely, mentioning the Total Tender Value and Unit Price(accordingly).
     -Enclose copy of a valid Commercial Registration Certificate, which must include the Tender Subject as one of its
activities.
     -All documents submitted as part of the bid must be stamped with the Company's Stamp.
● This advertisement is considered as supplementary to the Tender Documents.

Enquiry مركز الدعم الفني

For helpdesk support, Please Contact us on لخدمات الدعم الفني الرجاء التواصل معنا على

Contact Number: +973 17566666 and Fax: +973 17587855 : والفاكس +973 1756 6666 : رقم الهاتف النقال للتواصل

+973 1758 7855

Email ID   helpdesk@tenderboard.gov.bh helpdesk@tenderboard.gov.bh عنوان الايميل

Tender Board - Kingdom of Bahrain

https://etendering.tenderboard.gov.bh Page 2 of 2


